IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

PATREON, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. SHERMAN
JEFFREY F. GERSH
WESLEY W. MONROE
STUBBS, ALDERTON &
MARKILES, LLP
15260 Ventura Blvd.
20th Floor
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
(818) 444-4500

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN

Counsel of Record

ROBERT K. KRY

KENNETH E. NOTTER III

MOLOLAMKEN LLP

The Watergate, Suite 500

600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 556-2000

jlamken@mololamken.com

 $Counsel\ for\ Petitioner$

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Whether <i>Kessler</i> Is a Freestanding Preclusion Doctrine Is an Important	
Question	. 2
II. The Issue Is Ripe for Review	4
III. Respondents' Merits Arguments Are Unavailing	6
IV. Respondents' Mootness Arguments Are No Impediment to Review	. 10
Conclusion	. 11

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s	;)
CASES	
AdjustaCam, LLC v. Newegg, Inc., 626 F. App'x 987 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	
Am. Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC, No. 20-891	
(May 3, 2021)	
Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc. v. Illumina, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 445 (2018)	
Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found., 402 U.S. 313 (1971) passim	
Brain Life, LLC v. Elekta Inc., 746 F.3d 1045 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	
Brownback v. King, 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC, 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	
Hikma Pharms. USA Inc. v. Vanda Pharms. Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1368 (2019)	
<i>HP Inc.</i> v. <i>Berkheimer</i> , 139 S. Ct. 860 (2019)6	
Kessler v. Eldred, 206 U.S. 285 (1907) passim	
Life Partners, Inc. v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 203 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999) 11	
Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.,	
140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020)	
MGA, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp., 827 F.2d 729 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	
Minnesota v. Dickerson, 508 IJS 366 (1993)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
In re PersonalWeb Techs. LLC, No. 20-1566, 2021 WL 3557196 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 12, 2021)	10
In re PersonalWeb Techs., LLC Patent Litig., No. 18-md-02834, 2020 WL 5910080 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2020)	11
In re PersonalWeb Techs., LLC Patent Litig., No. 18-md-02834, 2021 WL 796356 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2021)	11
RPX Corp. v. ChanBond LLC, 139 S. Ct. 306 (2018)	6
Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Apple Inc., 137 S. Ct. 2320 (2017)	6
SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC, 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	2, 4
Sowinski v. Cal. Air Res. Bd., No. 20-1339	,
SpeedTrack, Inc. v. Office Depot, Inc.:	
791 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4
577 U.S. 1063 (2016)	5
Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	3, 4
Tex. Advanced Optoelectronic Sols., Inc. v. Renesas Elecs. Am., Inc., 139 S. Ct. 861 (2019)	6
STATUTES AND RULES	
35 U.S.C. § 285	11
Fed. Cir. R. 40(d)	10

vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

TABLE OF MOTHORITIES—Continued	
	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellant's Br. in Kessler v. Eldred, No. 196 (Jan. 23, 1907)	. 7
Mot. to Dismiss in <i>Sowinski</i> v. <i>Cal. Air Res. Bd.</i> . No. 20-1339 (June 4, 2021)	. 5
